

## **RESOLUTION** No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ACCELA, INC. INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$58,131.27 TO A MAXIMUM CONTRACT OF \$213,791 AND SETTING THE CONTRACT TERMINATION DATE AS APRIL 26, 2024 AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AMENDMENT AND SIGN THE SOFTWARE RENEWAL ORDER FORM

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 20-168 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors has authorized a software maintenance agreement with Accela, Inc. for the Community Development Agency's land use software system; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Agency wishes to extend the contract by one year and increase the contract amount for the software maintenance services during this one year contract extension; and

WHEREAS, the amended maximum contract amount will not exceed \$213,791; and

WHEREAS, the contract termination date will be set as April 26,2024; and

WHEREAS, the contract is funded by budget 1123-20707-321-1000/521475; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is not required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada approves Amendment No. 1 between the County of Nevada and Accela, Inc. increasing the contract amount by \$58,131.27 to a maximum contract of \$213,791 effective upon the signature of both parties and setting the contract termination date as April 26, 2024 and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the contract amendment and sign the software renewal order form on behalf of the County of Nevada.